corresponding lease liabilities, adjusted for any prepaid or accrued rent relating to that lease. For certain leases where the Company
has readily available information, the Company has elected to measure the right-of-use assets at their carrying amounts as if IFRS
16 had been applied since the lease commencement date using the related incremental borrowing rate for the remaining lease period
as at January 1, 2019.

On transition, the Company has elected to apply the recognition exemptions on short-term leases and low-value leases; however,
the Company may choose to not elect the recognition exemptions on a class-by-class basis for new classes, and lease-by-lease
basis, respectively, in the future.  The Company does not currently have any contracts where it acts as the lessor.

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019

Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 on the impacted line items of the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position
as at January 1, 2019:

  As reported as at
Effect of IFRS

16
Subsequent to
transition as at

Reference  December 31, 2018  transition   January 1, 2019
ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (i) $  107,529 $  1,279 $  108,808

Total assets  $  445,957 $  1,279 $  447,236

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of lease liabilities (i) $  151 $  112 $  263
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities (i)   261 $  1,207   1,468

Total liabilities  $  32,262 $  1,319 $  33,581

Shareholders' equity
Deficit   (58,823)  (40)   (58,863)

Total Shareholders' Equity  $  413,695 $  (40) $  413,655

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $  445,957 $  1,279 $  447,236

(i) Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

The Company has recorded a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all existing leases at the lease commencement date, which
is January 1, 2019 for the purposes of adoption. The lease liability has been initially measured at the present value of lease payments
that remain to be paid at the commencement date. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability include:

fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate;
amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and